Norway 660 179 486 247 34 496 275 408 307 43 281 192 274 214 44

Albania 76 138 123 86 41 76 199 92 124 57 72 197 78 103 57

Turkey 2042 2355 2382 1626 41 2389 6092 2139 3822 64 2421 3992 2074 2555 55

Bosnia H. 100 130 286 225 44 94 175 198 240 55 103 205 147 215 59

N. Macedonia 113 65 121 69 36 73 84 80 76 49 73 58 70 65 48

Serbia 508 467 502 389 44 450 535 359 432 55 213 250 198 306 61

Montenegro 24 19 55 39 41 43 17 42 35 45 13 16 33 37 53

17

Table 2. Model runs performed. All model runs have been performed with 2017 meteorological conditions as described in Section 3. Base

denotes model runs with all emissions for the years 2005, 2017, and 2030. For 2005 emissions in EU28 are based on EMEP 2005 official

emissions. Remaining land-based emissions from ECLIPSEv6a. For 2017 all emissions are as reported in EMEP Status Report 1/2020 (2020)

appendix B. For 2030 EU28 emissions are scaled according to the NEC2030 obligations based on the 2005 emissions. Remaining land based

emissions from Eclipse v6a. Emissions and model runs are also described in section 3. The additional model sensitivity runs reducing the

emissions in steps of 10% are also listed.

percentage emission reductions
Year Base NH3 NOx SOx

-10% -20% -30% -40% -50% -10% -10%

2005
√ √ √ √ √

2017
√

2030
√ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

18

Table 3. Exceedance of CL for Eutrophication (CLex eut.) by deposition (Dep.) of total nitrogen. Exceedance are expressed as share [%] of

the receptor area.

Eco Area CLex eut.[%]

Country 1000 km2 2005 2017 2030

28 EU countries
Austria 50.4 73.5 56.6 29.7

Belgium 9.2 100.0 100.0 99.5

Bulgaria 48.9 99.9 99.5 98.1

Croatia 32.7 99.0 94.3 84.6

Cyprus 1.6 100.0 100.0 100.0

Czechia 6.4 100.0 99.6 86.1

Denmark 5.1 100.0 100.0 97.9

Estonia 18.9 80.6 75.7 42.0

Finland 40.9 10.2 7.8 0.9

France 176.3 78.0 62.0 46.1

Germany 101.3 83.6 77.0 64.7

Greece 64.4 98.0 94.1 93.2

Hungary 22.8 98.3 96.5 77.3

Ireland 12.8 25.0 22.2 14.8

Italy 105.7 77.6 60.0 48.7

Latvia 30.7 96.9 95.1 78.2

Lithuania 19.1 99.7 99.2 96.3

Luxembourg 1.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Malta <1 94.8 94.8 94.8

Netherlands 0.4 85.2 78.3 70.0

Poland 91.2 78.2 70.8 48.5

Portugal 33.9 98.5 93.0 85.4

Romania 95.0 96.5 93.8 82.7

Slovakia 21.8 99.8 98.3 92.5

Slovenia 10.5 100.0 99.8 87.8

Spain 195.8 99.7 98.2 95.2

Sweden 58.6 14.3 12.8 8.4

United Kingdom 54.3 32.5 18.0 9.2

EU28 1,309.7 80.4 73.3 62.5

non EU countries
Albania 17.4 88.3 87.0 81.8

Belarus 55.0 100.0 100.0 99.3

Bosnia & Herzegovina 29.7 87.3 80.0 81.8

Kosovo 4.0 75.7 66.6 55.3

Liechtenstein <1 100.0 99.6 100.0

North Macedonia 13.1 79.9 69.9 61.9

Moldova, Rep. of 3.4 88.0 87.7 73.3

Montenegro 7.0 77.8 67.1 60.7

Norway 302.6 11.8 10.1 3.8

Russia 607.2 56.8 54.0 39.6

Serbia 28.9 94.8 89.8 75.4

Switzerland 7.5 82.1 74.3 55.5

Ukraine 91.2 99.8 99.8 98.6

Europe 2,476.8 67.7 62.8 52.3

19

Table 4. First column listing annual and seasonal concentrations of PM2.5 as an average for the EU28 countries. Column 2 - 5 are listing the

EU28 average reductions calculated in steps of 10% reductions in NH3 emissions. For PM2.5 the reductions in ngNm−3 per Gg of reduction

of NH3 emissions are shown In brackets. The Corresponding effects of 10 and 20% reductions of NH3 emissions in 2005 are also shown.

The effects of 10% reductions of SOx and NOx emissions in 2030 are also listed. The reductions in PM2.5 in ngNm−3 per Gg emitted are

given in brackets with NH3 counted as NH3 with molecular weight 17), NOx counted as NO2 with molecular weight 46 and SOx counted